

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER IV,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS
T.O.S.No.19 OF 2015
and
C.S.No.93 of 2016

Date: 12.03.2026
Time: 03.36 P.M.

Name : S.Kumar (PW1)

Cross Examination by Mr. R. Mukundan, Learned Counsel for the
defendants

Solemnly affirmed:

Q1: When did you born?

A: On 05.06.1952.

Q2: What is the name of your parents?

A: Sanjeevi and Alamelu.

Q3: Who is Kamala Bai?

A: She is my father's sister.

Q4: Is it correct to state that Hamsa Bai is also your father's sister?

A: Yes.

Q5: How many siblings do your father have?

A: He had 3 sisters namely, Kamala Bai, Dharaniammal and Hamsa Bai
and one brother, Loganathan.

Q6: Is Dharaniammal alive now?

A: No. She is no more.

Q7: Did Dharaniammal has any issues?

A: Yes. She had 3 children, one son by name Padmanaban died. Another
son Baskaran and a daughter, Sarala are alive.

Q8: Is Loganathan alive?

A: No. He is no more.

Q9: Is it correct that Loganathan's daughter Latha also died?

A: Yes.

Q10: Is it correct that Loganathan's son A.L. Murali is alive?

A: Yes.

Q11: Can you say, in which address were you born?

A: No.30, Sanjeevirayan Kovil Street, Old Washermanpet, Chennai – 600 021.

Q12: How many years are you residing in the above said address?

A: Till 1958, we were residing as joint family including Kamala Bai and her husband in the above said address. Kamala Bai married her maternal uncle.

Q13: After 1958, where were you residing?

A: I was residing with my aunt Kamala Bai at 8/10, Sanjeevirayan Kovil Street. After my marriage, I went out and residing at Kappal Polu Chetty Street, Old Washermanpet and thereafter, when my uncle died on 13.03.1980, I came back to this house and I am residing at the Sanjeevirayan Kovil Street and residing there till date.

Q14: When did you get married?

A: On 10.09.1979.

Q15: When did you shift to Kappal Polu Chetty Street?

A: 6 months after my marriage, I was shifted to the above address.

Q16: When did you come back to Sanjeevirayan Kovil Street?

A: After the funeral of my uncle, Seethrama Muthaliar, I came to Sanjeevirayan Kovil Street.

Q17: Did your grandmother, Rajammal executed a gift deed in favour of you?

A: Yes.

Q18: (A document is shown to the witness.) Is this the gift deed executed by your grandmother?

A: Yes. The certified copy of the gift deed registered as Doc. No. 5156/1961 dated 30.09.1961 is marked as **Ex.D1**.

Q19: Is it correct to state that in Ex.D1, your address is mentioned as No.30 & 31, Sanjeevirayan Kovil Street?

A: Yes. It is mentioned so, because it is written by my grandmother.

Time: 04.03 P.M

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be true and correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER-IV